
ON-CALL PERMANENT TRENCH PAVING WATER AND WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT FORM 
CITY PROJECT NO. 170809 AGREEMENT AND BONDS - PAGE 1 
03/14/2017 

AGREEMENT 
(CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT) 

 
THIS AGREEMENT made this 14th day of March, 2017, by and between the City of 
Rialto, a municipal corporation, organized and existing in the County of San Bernardino, 
under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, hereinafter designated as the 
City, and Hardy & Harper, a California corporation, hereinafter designated as the 
Contractor. 
 

The City and the Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set 
forth, agree as follows: 
 
ARTICLE 1 -- THE WORK 
 

For and in consideration of the payments and agreements to be made and performed by 
City, Contractor agrees to furnish all materials and perform all work required to complete 
the Work as specified in the Contract Documents, and as generally indicated under the 
Bid Schedule(s) for the Project entitled: 
 

On-Call Permanent Trench Paving Water and Wastewater Improvement Project  
City Project 170809 

 

The Work includes the furnishing of all materials, equipment, tools, labor and incidentals 
as required by the Specifications, and Contract Documents for the above stated project. 
The general items of work to be performed hereunder consist of installation of new, 
Asphalt Concrete paving trench repair work, Asphalt Concrete Grind and Overlay, 
temporary asphalt concrete removal, stripping replacement, and all associated work as 
identified at various locations throughout the City of Rialto.  The Work is located at various 
locations around the City. 
 
ARTICLE 2 -- COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION 
 
The Work to be performed under this Contract shall commence on the date specified in 
the Notice to Proceed by the City, and the Work shall be fully completed within the time 
specified in the Notice to Proceed. 
 

The City and the Contractor recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement, and 
that the City will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the time specified 
in Article 2, herein, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with applicable 
provisions of the Standard Specifications, as modified herein.  They also recognize the 
delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal proceeding the actual loss 
suffered by the City if the Work is not completed on time.  Accordingly, instead of 
requiring any such proof, the City and the Contractor agree that as liquidated damages or 
delay (but not as a penalty), the Contractor shall pay the City the sum specified in Section 
6-9 of the Special Provisions for each calendar day that expires after the time specified in 
Article 2, herein.  In executing the Agreement, the Contractor acknowledges it has 
reviewed the provisions of the Standard Specifications, as modified herein, related to 
liquidated damages, and has made itself aware of the actual loss incurred by the City due 
to the inability to complete the Work within the time specified in the Notice to Proceed. 
 
 
 



ON-CALL PERMANENT TRENCH PAVING WATER AND WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT FORM 
CITY PROJECT NO. 170809 AGREEMENT AND BONDS - PAGE 2 
03/14/2017 

ARTICLE 3 -- CONTRACT PRICE 
 
The City shall pay the Contractor for the completion of the Work, in accordance with the 
Contract Documents, in current funds the Contract Price(s) named in the Contractor's Bid 
Proposal and Bid Schedule(s), and any duly authorized Construction Contract Change 
Orders approved by the City.  The amount of the initial contract award in accordance with 
the Contractor’s Bid Proposal is One Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Five Hundred 
Seventy Five Dollars and Zero Cents $189,575. This contract amount is for the 
remaining 3 months of Fiscal Year (FY) 16/17. Unless earlier terminated in accordance 
with Section 6 of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, this 
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until completion of the work. Thereafter, 
The Contract may be extended by the City for up to three (3) consecutive one (1) year 
optional renewal periods under the terms and conditions of the original contract, upon 
execution of an Amendment to the Contract by both parties. Should the City elect to 
exercise the option to extend this agreement for an additional one (1) year period, the 
Parties shall negotiate pricing for such period prior to commencement of the additional 
one year period. Negotiated price increases during the additional one (1) year period 
shall not exceed the percentage change in the United States Bureau of Labor Statistics 
Consumer Price Index “All Urban Consumers for Los Angeles, Riverside and Orange 
County, CA" (CPI) for the most recent twelve months for which statistics are available. 
This method of price negotiation shall apply to each extension period exercised. Actual 
option year pricing shall be negotiated with the successful Bidder(s) prior to exercising 
of any given option year. Option years shall become effective only upon issuance by the 
City of a duly authorized Purchase Order. 
 
Contractor agrees to receive and accept the prices set forth herein, as full compensation 
for furnishing all materials, performing all work, and fulfilling all obligations hereunder.  
Said compensation shall cover all expenses, losses, damages, and consequences arising 
out of the nature of the Work during its progress or prior to its acceptance including those 
for well and faithfully completing the Work and the whole thereof in the manner and time 
specified in the Contract Documents; and, also including those arising from actions of the 
elements, unforeseen difficulties or obstructions encountered in the prosecution of the 
Work, suspension of discontinuance of the Work, and all other unknowns or risks of any 
description connected with the Work. 
 
ARTICLE 4 -- THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
 
The Contract Documents consist of the Notice Inviting Bids, Instructions to Bidders, the 
prevailing rate of per diem wages as determined by the Director of the California 
Department of Industrial Relations, the accepted Bid and Bid Schedule(s), List of 
Subcontractors, Non-Discrimination Certification, Non-Collusion Affidavit, Bidder's 
General Information, Bid Security or Bid Bond, this Agreement, Worker's Compensation 
Certificate, Performance Bond, Payment Bond, Standard Specifications, Special 
Provisions, the Drawings, Addenda numbers 01 to 01, inclusive, and all Construction 
Contract Change Orders and Work Change Directives which may be delivered or issued 
after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are not attached hereto. 
 
ARTICLE 5 -- MUTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
 
For and in consideration of the payments and agreements to be made and performed by 
the City, the Contractor agrees to furnish all materials and perform all work required for 



ON-CALL PERMANENT TRENCH PAVING WATER AND WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT FORM 
CITY PROJECT NO. 170809 AGREEMENT AND BONDS - PAGE 3 
03/14/2017 

the above stated project, and to fulfill all other obligations as set forth in the aforesaid 
Contract Documents. 
 
City hereby agrees to employ, and does hereby employ, Contractor to provide the 
materials, complete the Work, and fulfill the obligations according to the terms and 
conditions herein contained and referred to, for the Contract Price herein identified, and 
hereby contracts to pay the same at the time, in the manner, and upon the conditions set 
forth in the Contract Documents. 
 
Contractor specifically acknowledges and agrees to be bound by the Wage Rates and 
Labor Code requirements specified in the Contract Documents, and shall pay the general 
prevailing rate of per diem wages as determined by the Director of the Department of 
Industrial Relations of the State of California. 
 
 
 
ARTICLE 6 -- PAYMENT PROCEDURES 
 
The Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with the Standard 
Specifications as amended by the Special Provisions.  Applications for Payment will be 
processed by the City Engineer as provided in the Contract Documents. 
 
ARTICLE 7 -- NOTICES 
 
Whenever any provision of the Contract Documents requires the giving of a written 
Notice, it shall be deemed to have been validly given if delivered in person to the 
individual or to a member of the firm or to an officer of the corporation for whom it is 
intended, or if delivered at or sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to the 
last business address known to the giver of the Notice. 
 
ARTICLE 8 -- INDEMNIFICATION 
 
The Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City, and all of its officers and 
agents from any claims, demands, or causes of action, including related expenses, 
attorney’s fees, and costs, based on, arising out of, or in any way related to the Work 
undertaken by the Contractor hereunder. 
 
ARTICLE 9 -- NON-DISCRIMINATION 
 
The Contractor represents and agrees that it does not and will not discriminate against 
any subcontractor, consultant, employee, or applicant for employment because of race, 
religion, color, sex, or national origin in any matter including without limitation employment 
upgrading, demotion, transfers, recruitment, recruitment advertising, layoff, termination, 
rates of pay, or other forms of compensation and selection for training, including 
apprenticeship. 
 
ARTICLE 10 -- MISCELLANEOUS 
 
Terms used in this Agreement which are defined in the Standard Specifications and the 
Special Provisions will have the meanings indicated in said Standard Specifications and 
the Special Provisions.  No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests 



ON-CALL PERMANENT TRENCH PAVING WATER AND WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT FORM 
CITY PROJECT NO. 170809 AGREEMENT AND BONDS - PAGE 4 
03/14/2017 

in the Contract Documents will be binding on another party hereto without the written 
consent of the party sought to be bound; and specifically, but without limitation, monies 
that may become due and monies that are due may not be assigned without such 
consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and 
unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no 
assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under 
the Contract Documents. 
 
The City and the Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal 
representatives, to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal 
representatives, in respect of all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the 
Contract Documents. 



ON-CALL PERMANENT TRENCH PAVING WATER AND WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT FORM 
CITY PROJECT NO. 170809 AGREEMENT AND BONDS - PAGE 5 
03/14/2017 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor have caused this Agreement to be 
executed the day and year first above written. 
 
 
CITY OF RIALTO, CALIFORNIA  APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 
     
     
By   Date  

 Deborah Robertson    
 Mayor    
     
     
ATTEST:    
     
     
By     

 Barbara A. McGee    
 City Clerk    
     
     
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    
     
     
By     

 Fred Galante, Esq.    
 City Attorney    
     
     
 



ON-CALL PERMANENT TRENCH PAVING WATER AND WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT FORM 
CITY PROJECT NO. (170809) AGREEMENT AND BONDS - PAGE 6 
03/14/2017 

CONTRACTOR  

  
  
By Hardy & Harper, a California Corporation  

 Firm/Company Name  
  
  

 

By:_____________________________________ 
Signature (notarized) 

 

 

By:_____________________________________ 
Signature (notarized) 

 

Name:__________________________________ Name:___________________________________ 

Title:____________________________________ Title:____________________________________ 

(This Agreement must be signed in the above 
space by one of the following: Chairman of the 
Board, President or any Vice President). 

(This Agreement must be signed in the above 
space by one of the following: Secretary, Chief 
Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer) 

 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who 
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of 
that document. 

 
State of   

County of   ss 

 
State of   

County of   ss 

On  

before me,   

personally appeared   

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) 

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and 

acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), 

and that by his/her/their signatures(s) on the 

instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf 

of which the person(s) acted, executed the 

instrument. 

 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the 

laws of the State of California that the foregoing 

paragraph is true and correct. 

 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

On  

before me,   

personally appeared   

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) 

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and 

acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), 

and that by his/her/their signatures(s) on the 

instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf 

of which the person(s) acted, executed the 

instrument. 

 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the 

laws of the State of California that the foregoing 

paragraph is true and correct. 

 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Notary 
Signature:  

Notary 
Signature:  

Notary Seal: Notary Seal: 

 


